

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



巨濤海洋石油服務有限公司
Jutal Offshore Oil Services Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 03303)

2016 INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

- Turnover was RMB367,122,000, a 14.93% increase from the same period last year.
- Gross profit was RMB50,424,000, a 39.68% decrease from the same period last year.
- Loss attributable to owners of the Company was RMB946,000.
- Basic loss per share was RMB0.001 for the six months ended 30 June 2016.
- The Board resolved that no interim dividend would be declared in respect of the six months ended 30 June 2016.

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Jutal Offshore Oil Services Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to present the unaudited condensed consolidated results for the six months ended 30 June 2016 of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”), together with the comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2015. The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2016 has been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company (the “Audit Committee”). RSM Hong Kong, the Company’s auditor, has conducted its review on the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2016 in accordance with the Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountant (the “HKICPA”).

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2016**

		Six months ended 30 June	
		2016	2015
	Note	RMB'000	RMB'000
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Turnover		367,122	319,444
Cost of sales and service		<u>(316,698)</u>	<u>(235,855)</u>
Gross profit		50,424	83,589
Other income	4	6,010	6,210
Administrative expenses		(59,444)	(56,244)
Other operating expenses		<u>(5,594)</u>	<u>(4,825)</u>
(Loss)/profit from operations		(8,604)	28,730
Finance costs	5	(4,318)	(6,512)
Share of profits of an associate		<u>10,873</u>	<u>14,329</u>
(Loss)/profit before tax		(2,049)	36,547
Income tax credit/(expense)	6	<u>1,103</u>	<u>(5,238)</u>
(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company	7	<u><u>(946)</u></u>	<u><u>31,309</u></u>
(Loss)/earnings per share	9	RMB	RMB
Basic		<u><u>(0.1 CENTS)</u></u>	<u><u>3.9 CENTS</u></u>
Diluted		<u><u>(0.1 CENTS)</u></u>	<u><u>3.9 CENTS</u></u>

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2016**

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
(Loss)/profit for the period	<u>(946)</u>	<u>31,309</u>
Other comprehensive income:		
<i>Item that will be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>		
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	<u>4,893</u>	<u>(252)</u>
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	<u>4,893</u>	<u>(252)</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to owners of the Company	<u><u>3,947</u></u>	<u><u>31,057</u></u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 30 JUNE 2016

	Note	30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited)
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	10	543,861	536,971
Prepaid land lease payments		450	482
Goodwill		195,581	191,084
Intangible assets		2,806	3,375
Investment in an associate		319,059	308,186
Deferred tax assets		13	765
		<u>1,061,770</u>	<u>1,040,863</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		24,969	25,618
Trade and bills receivables	11	190,777	164,587
Gross amount due from customers for contract work		211,097	189,967
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables		57,378	78,334
Derivative financial instruments		-	926
Due from directors		892	1,147
Due from an associate		-	398
Current tax assets		1,358	227
Pledged bank deposits		36,950	22,141
Bank and cash balances		70,652	58,486
		<u>594,073</u>	<u>541,831</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and bills payables	12	162,310	141,290
Gross amount due to customers for contract work		22,602	16,483
Accruals and other payables		62,492	78,180
Derivative financial instruments		3,331	2,356
Warranty provisions		3,190	3,058
Bank borrowings		195,941	131,476
Current tax liabilities		38	154
		<u>449,904</u>	<u>372,997</u>
Net current assets		<u>144,169</u>	<u>168,834</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>1,205,939</u>	<u>1,209,697</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 30 JUNE 2016

	Note	30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited)
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred revenue		21,722	21,331
Deferred tax liabilities		<u>28,414</u>	<u>30,871</u>
		<u>50,136</u>	<u>52,202</u>
NET ASSETS		<u>1,155,803</u>	<u>1,157,495</u>
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	13	7,506	7,506
Reserves		<u>1,148,297</u>	<u>1,149,989</u>
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>1,155,803</u>	<u>1,157,495</u>

NOTES:

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) and the applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

The condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with the 2015 annual financial statements. The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the condensed financial statements are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015.

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

In the current period, the Group has adopted all the new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA that are relevant to its operations and effective for its accounting year beginning on 1 January 2016. HKFRSs comprise Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards; Hong Kong Accounting Standards; and Interpretations. The adoption of these new and revised HKFRSs did not have any significant effect on the condensed financial statements.

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group has three reportable segments as follows:

- Provision of technical support and related services for oil and gas industry and sales of related equipment and materials.
- Fabrication of oil and gas facilities and oil and gas processing skid equipment.
- Provision of technical support services for shipbuilding industry.

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONT'D)

The Group's reportable segments are strategic business units that offer different products and services. They are managed separately because each business requires different technology and marketing strategies.

	Provision of technical support and related services for oil and gas industry and sales of related equipment and materials RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Fabrication of oil and gas facilities and oil and gas processing skid equipment RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Provision of technical support services for shipbuilding industry RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Total RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Six months ended 30 June 2016				
Revenue from external customers	33,753	320,930	12,439	367,122
Segment profit	1,744	48,648	32	50,424
At 30 June 2016:				
Segment assets	43,445	929,555	15,184	988,184
Segment liabilities	<u>34,517</u>	<u>184,516</u>	<u>4,832</u>	<u>223,865</u>
Six months ended 30 June 2015				
Revenue from external customers	53,024	238,972	27,448	319,444
Segment profit	11,804	66,065	5,720	83,589
At 31 December 2015:	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
Segment assets	43,308	894,374	16,070	953,752
Segment liabilities	<u>26,781</u>	<u>167,984</u>	<u>3,796</u>	<u>198,561</u>

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONT'D)

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Reconciliations of segment profit:		
Total profit of reportable segments	50,424	83,589
Unallocated amounts:		
Other income	6,010	6,210
Finance costs	(4,318)	(6,512)
Other corporate expenses	(65,038)	(61,069)
Share of profits of an associate	10,873	14,329
Consolidated (loss)/profit before tax for the period	(2,049)	36,547

4. OTHER INCOME

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Gain on disposals of property, plant and equipment	24	143
Interest income	188	438
Net foreign exchange gains	3,378	336
Government grant recognised	2,413	2,951
Fair value gains on derivative financial instruments	-	1,825
Sundry income	7	517
	6,010	6,210

5. **FINANCE COSTS**

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Interest on bank loans	3,886	5,665
Others	432	847
	<u>4,318</u>	<u>6,512</u>

6. **INCOME TAX CREDIT/(EXPENSE)**

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Current tax - PRC Enterprise Income Tax		
Provision for the period	(50)	-
(Under)/over provision in prior periods	(552)	589
	(602)	589
Deferred tax	1,705	(5,827)
	<u>1,103</u>	<u>(5,238)</u>

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made for the period as the Group did not generate any assessable profits arising in Hong Kong (six months ended 30 June 2015: Nil).

The People's Republic of China (the "PRC") Enterprise Income Tax has been provided on the assessable profit of the Group's subsidiaries in the PRC in accordance with the relevant PRC Enterprise Income Tax laws and regulations.

Tax charge on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the countries in which the Group operates, based on existing legislation, interpretation and practices in respect thereof.

7. (LOSS)/PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

The Group's (loss)/profit for the period is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Allowance for inventories	448	-
Allowance for trade and other receivables	1,918	4,550
Fair value losses/(gains) on derivative financial instruments	2,431	(1,825)
Directors' emoluments		
- As directors	180	240
- For management	2,253	2,168
- Share-based payments	1,084	-
	3,517	2,408

8. DIVIDENDS

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2015		
approved – HK\$0.01 (2014: HK\$0.01) per ordinary share	6,723	6,403

The Board of the Directors does not recommend payment of any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2016 (six months ended 30 June 2015: Nil).

9. (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share is based on the following:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
(Loss)/earnings		
(Loss)/profit attributable to owners of the Company, used in the basic and diluted earnings per share calculation	<u>(946)</u>	<u>31,309</u>
Number of shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in basic loss/earnings per share calculation	800,354,278	800,224,996
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares arising from share options	<u>-</u>	<u>1,347,398</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in diluted loss/earnings per share calculation	<u>800,354,278</u>	<u>801,572,394</u>

10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group acquired property, plant and equipment of approximately RMB23,369,000 (six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB10,628,000).

11. **TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES**

	30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade receivables	179,002	146,506
Allowance for doubtful debts	(6,937)	(5,019)
	172,065	141,487
Bills receivables	18,712	23,100
	190,777	164,587

The ageing analysis of trade receivables, based on the invoice date, and net of allowance, is as follows:

	30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited)
0 to 30 days	74,206	71,522
31 to 90 days	56,352	37,171
91 to 365 days	35,764	10,949
Over 365 days	5,743	21,845
	172,065	141,487

12. TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES

	30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade payables	153,288	115,833
Bills payables	9,022	25,457
	<u>162,310</u>	<u>141,290</u>

The ageing analysis of trade payables, based on the date of receipt of goods and services, is as follows:

	30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited)
0 to 30 days	61,644	64,535
31 to 90 days	61,421	21,423
91 to 365 days	20,873	20,835
Over 365 days	9,350	9,040
	<u>153,288</u>	<u>115,833</u>

13. SHARE CAPITAL

		<u>Number of shares</u>	<u>Amount</u> HK\$'000
Authorised:			
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each			
At 31 December 2015 (Audited) and 30 June 2016 (Unaudited)		<u>1,500,000,000</u>	<u>15,000</u>
	<u>Note</u>	<u>Number of shares</u>	<u>Amount</u> HK\$'000
			<u>Equivalent to amount</u> RMB'000
Issued and fully paid:			
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each			
At 1 January 2015 (Audited)		800,154,278	8,002
Exercise of share options	(a)	<u>200,000</u>	<u>2</u>
At 31 December 2015 (Audited) and 30 June 2016 (Unaudited)		<u>800,354,278</u>	<u>8,004</u>

Note:

- (a) Share options were exercised by option holders during the year ended 31 December 2015 to subscribe for a total of 200,000 ordinary shares in the Company at total consideration of approximately HK\$212,000 equivalent to approximately RMB170,000 of which approximately RMB2,000 was credited to share capital and the balance of approximately RMB168,000 was credited to the share premium account. Approximately RMB71,000 has been transferred from the share-based payment reserve to the share premium account.

14. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities at 30 June 2016 (At 31 December 2015: Nil).

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

1. BUSINESS REVIEW

Our Group continued to implement management policies to enhance the productivity and reduce the cost of our Group during the year. In order to align with the future development strategies and the requirements on business integration, we have carried forward several changes. In the first half of the year, we have further adjusted the department and personnel structure, moving our main functional department and the offshore oil and gas services business originally located in Shenzhen progressively to our Zhuhai manufacturing base, terminating the tenancy of the Shenzhen service venue and this has enhanced the efficiency on management and coordination as well as reduced the rental expenses.

In the first half of the year, our Group has delivered our projects as scheduled including the first E-House project taken up by the Zhuhai manufacturing base and massive jumper & spool project for deepwater gas field. For another Floating Production Storage and Offloading (“FPSO”) topside modules production project taken up in 2015 has also delivered successfully in August. There also had significant progress in key projects symbolizing Jutal merging towards maturity in terms of the safety, quality, design, production and project management level of the high-end modules production. With the solid fundamental of the traditional land and offshore oil and gas facilities business, we have achieved one step forward on the transformation of FPSO topside modules production business. This has laid a well foundation for our Group to implement strategies for the development of the high-end offshore engineering equipment manufacturing business.

Turnover

The Group recorded a total turnover of approximately RMB367,122,000 in the first half of year 2016, representing a increase of RMB47,678,000 or 14.93% compared to the corresponding period of last year. Due to that most of the works of several large projects taken up in the second half of year 2015 were completed in the first half of the year, there was an increase of RMB 81,958,000 or 34.30% in the turnover from the business of fabrication of oil and gas facilities and oil and gas processing skid equipment compared to the corresponding period of last year; the turnover from the business of providing technical support and related services to oil and gas industry and the sales of related equipment and materials and the business of providing technical support services to shipbuilding industry decreased by 36.34% and 54.68% respectively compared to the corresponding period of last year. The decrease in turnover was primarily due to the persistent sluggishness in the investment in the global oil and gas industry and in shipbuilding market and the large extent in the reduction of investment and this resulted in the decrease in workload and service price of our Group.

Turnover (cont'd)

The table below set out the analysis of turnover by business segments for the six months ended 30 June 2016, 2015 and 2014:

Product / service	For the six months ended 30 June					
	2016		2015		2014	
	RMB'000	Percentage of total turnover %	RMB'000	Percentage of total turnover %	RMB'000	Percentage of total turnover %
1. Provision of technical support and related services for oil and gas industry and sales of related equipment and materials	33,753	9	53,024	16	49,773	11
2. Fabrication of oil and gas facilities and oil and gas processing skid equipment	320,930	87	238,972	75	385,943	83
3. Provision of technical support services for shipbuilding industry	12,439	4	27,448	9	26,131	6
Total	367,122	100	319,444	100	461,847	100

Cost of Sales and Service

In the reporting period, cost of sales and service of the Group amounted to approximately RMB316,698,000, representing a increase of RMB80,843,000 or a rise of 34.28% compared to the corresponding period of last year. Cost of sales and service comprised direct costs and manufacturing overheads. Direct costs in the current period amounted to approximately RMB279,703,000, representing 88.32% of total cost of sales and service, and a increase of RMB73,820,000 or a rise of 35.86% from RMB205,883,000 in the corresponding period of last year. The Group calculates the cost of sales and service of projects on an order-by-order basis. Since the composition of cost differs for each project, the composition of cost of sales and service varies from project to project. Manufacturing overheads has increased by RMB7,023,000 or a growth of 23.43% from RMB29,972,000 in the corresponding period of last year to approximately RMB36,995,000 in current reporting period.

Gross Profit

The total amount of gross profit of the Group amounted to approximately RMB50,424,000 for the reporting period, representing a decrease of RMB33,165,000 or a drop of 39.68% compared to RMB83,589,000 in the corresponding period of last year. The overall gross profit margin decreased to 13.73% from 26.17% in the corresponding period of last year. Changes in business structure resulted in various changes in the gross profit margin of our different business segments. Affected by the persistent sluggishness in the investment in the global oil and gas industry and in shipbuilding market, our Group has proactively adopted measures such as lowering the profit expectation in the bid or accepting the client's request on lowering the price so as to cope with the intense market competitions, and this resulted in a decrease in the gross profit margin of all of our business segments.

The table below set out the analysis of gross profit by business segments for the six months ended 30 June 2016, 2015 and 2014:

Product / service	For the six months ended 30 June								
	2016			2015			2014		
	RMB'000	Gross profit margin %	Percentage of total gross profit	RMB'000	Gross profit margin %	Percentage of total gross profit	RMB'000	Gross profit margin %	Percentage of total gross profit
1. Provision of technical support and related services for oil and gas industry and sales of related equipment and materials	1,744	5	3	11,804	22	14	15,240	31	15
2. Fabrication of oil and gas facilities and oil and gas processing skid equipment	48,648	15	97	66,065	28	79	80,449	21	81
3. Provision of technical support services for shipbuilding industry	32	0	0	5,720	21	7	4,359	17	4
Total	50,424		100	83,589		100	100,048		100

Other income

Other income of the Group in the first half of 2016 was approximately RMB6,010,000, representing a decrease of 3.22% or RMB200,000 compared to the corresponding period of last year.

Administrative and Other Operating Expenses

Administrative and other operating expenses of the Group in aggregate in the first half of 2016 were approximately RMB65,038,000, representing an increase of RMB3,969,000 compared to the corresponding period of last year.

Finance Costs

In the reporting period, finance costs of the Group amounted to approximately RMB4,318,000, which was mainly comprised of interest expenses from bank borrowings and other expenses such as bank charges.

Share of Profits of an Associate

The Group held 30% of equity interest in Penglai Jutal Offshore Engineering Heavy Industries Co. Ltd. ("Penglai Jutal"). In the first half of 2016, Penglai Jutal recorded net profit after tax of approximately RMB36,243,000. The Group's share of profit from Penglai Jutal amounted to approximately RMB10,873,000 under equity accounting method.

Loss for the Period Attributable to Owners of the Company

In the first half of 2016, loss attributable to owners of the Company amounted to approximately RMB946,000. Basic loss per share attributable to owners of the Company was approximately RMB0.001.

Liquidity and Financial Resources

As at 30 June 2016, the balance of working funds (cash on hand and bank deposits) of the Group amounted to approximately RMB102,529,000 (31 December 2015: RMB74,641,000). During the period, net cash used in operating activities amounted to approximately RMB17,007,000, net cash used in investing activities amounted to approximately RMB19,960,000, and net cash generated from financing activities amounted to RMB64,465,000.

As at 30 June 2016, the Group had approximately RMB439,367,000 (31 December 2015: RMB417,856,000) of available undrawn banking facilities. Available undrawn banking facilities include bank loans, letters of credit, bank guarantees, etc.

Capital Structure

As at 30 June 2016 and 31 December 2015, the share capital of the Company comprised 800,354,278 ordinary shares.

As at 30 June 2016, the net assets of the Group amounted to approximately RMB1,155,803,000 (31 December 2015: RMB1,157,495,000), comprising non-current assets of approximately RMB1,061,770,000 (31 December 2015: RMB1,040,863,000), net current assets of approximately RMB144,169,000 (31 December 2015: RMB168,834,000) and non-current liabilities of approximately RMB50,136,000 (31 December 2015: RMB52,202,000).

Significant Investment

The Group does not have any significant investment in the reporting period.

Foreign Exchange Risk

Most of the Group's business transactions, assets and liabilities are principally denominated in Renminbi, Euro and United States dollars ("US\$"). During the period, the Group entered into foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge the foreign currency risk arising from certain of its contract revenue and trade receivables denominated in Euro and US\$. The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy in respect of other foreign currency transactions, assets and liabilities.

Assets Pledged by the Group

As at 30 June 2016, in order to obtain better financing conditions, the Group has pledged a parcel of land located in Zhuhai with a carrying amount of approximately RMB37,065,000 in favor of a commercial bank in China. Approximately RMB36,950,000 of the bank deposits were pledged as security deposits for the issuance of performance bonds, letter of credits and bank acceptance. In addition, the Group has pledged bill receivables of RMB7,300,000 in favor of a commercial bank in China to obtain loans in more favorable terms.

Contingent Liabilities

As at 30 June 2016, the Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities.

Capital Management

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern and to maximise the return to the shareholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

The Group sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The Group manages the capital structure and makes adjustment to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the payment of dividends, issue new shares, buy-back shares, raise new debts, redeem existing debts or sell assets to reduce debts.

The Group monitors its capital by using a gearing ratio, which is bank borrowings divided by total equity of the Group. The Group's policy is to keep the gearing ratio at a reasonable level.

Capital Management (cont'd)

The gearing ratios of the Group at 30 June 2016 and at 31 December 2015 were as follows:

	30 June 2016 RMB'000	31 December 2015 RMB'000
Bank borrowings	195,941	131,476
Total equity	1,155,803	1,157,495
Gearing ratio	16.95%	11.36%

Employees and Remuneration Policy

As at 30 June 2016, the Group had a total of 2,531 employees (31 December 2015: 2,969), of which 517 (31 December 2015: 596) were management and technical staff, and 2,014 (31 December 2015: 2,373) were technicians. Total staff cost for the reporting period was approximately RMB126,575,000.

The Group encourages staff to long-term service, strives to create a fair and open competition environment, and commits to develop talents with management experience, professional skills and dedication. The Group determines the remuneration and incentives of employees with reference to the prevailing industry practice, and based on their position, duties and performance. The Group contributes to social security funds including pension fund, medical, unemployment and industrial accident insurances for employees in the PRC, and contributes to mandatory provident fund for employees in Hong Kong according to corresponding laws and regulations.

The Group puts emphasis on staff development, encourages employees to pursue continuous education, and formulates training programs for employees.

2. FUTURE OUTLOOK

Upon the completion of the integration and adjustment of our management functions, our Group will continue focus its effort in market promotion, cutting expenses and enhancing efficiency in the second half of the year. Notwithstanding that the industry is under contraction in the present business environment, there are areas and territories that still show considerable market opportunities. We endeavor to deploy all of our resources in an effort to achieve outstanding operation results.

DIRECTORS REPORT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend payment of any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2016.

DIRECTORS' RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURE

Save as the share options granted to the Directors under the Share Option Scheme of the Company, the Directors and chief executive (including their spouse and children under 18 years of age) had any other interest in, or had been granted, or exercised, any rights to subscribe for shares (or warrants or debentures, if applicable) of the Company, its specified undertakings and its other associated corporations required to be disclosed pursuant to the SFO and the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap.622).

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the six months ended 30 June 2016.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company had adopted the Corporate Governance Code ("CG Code") introduced in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules by the Stock Exchange to maintain a high standard of corporate governance so as to improve the corporate transparency and protect the interests of the Company's shareholders. The Company has complied with the CG Code during the reporting period.

DIRECTORS' SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers ("Model Code") set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding Directors' securities transactions.

Having made specific enquiry of all Directors, the Directors have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code regarding directors' securities transactions in the reporting period.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has established an audit committee in compliance with the Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules. The Audit Committee comprises three independent non-executive Directors. The primary duties of the Audit Committee (inter alia) are to review the financial reporting process, risk management and internal control system of the Group, and to make proposals to the Board as to appointment, renewal and resignation of the Company's external auditor and the related remuneration and appointment terms. The Audit Committee has reviewed the unaudited interim financial information of the Group for the period ended 30 June 2016 and is of the opinion that such information comply with the applicable accounting standards, and the Listing Rules and legal requirements, and that adequate disclosures have been made.

OTHER COMPLIANCE

The Company has complied with Rules 3.10(1), 3.10(2) and 3.10A of the Listing Rules and appointed three independent non-executive Directors including one with financial management expertise, details of their biographies were set out in the 2015 Annual Report.

By Order of the Board
Jutal Offshore Oil Services Limited
Wang Lishan
Chairman

Hong Kong, 31 August 2016

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Wang Lishan (Chairman), Mr. Cao Yunsheng, Mr. Tang Hui and Mr. Li Jing; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Su Yang, Mr. Xiang Qiang and Mr. Qi Daqing.